
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 10 November 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Budget and Business Plan (Round 1)  1 - 250 

4  Implementation of the Care Act 2014 in Merton  251 - 
260 

5  Minutes of the previous meeting to follow   

6  Work Programme to follow   

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Peter McCabe (Chair) 
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair) 
Mary Curtin 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Sally Kenny 
Laxmi Attawar 
Michael Bull 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Substitute Members: 
Abdul Latif 
Joan Henry 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Jill West 

Co-opted Representatives 
Myrtle Agutter (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 
Hayley James (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecu
[...]
s also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



Committee: Children and Young People Overview

and Scrutiny Panel
3rd November 2015

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
10th November 2015

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
11th November 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
24th November 2015

Agenda item:

Wards:

Subject: Business Plan Update 2016-2020

Lead officer:    Caroline Holland

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison

Contact officer: Paul Dale

Forward Plan reference number: 

Recommendations:

1. That the Panel considers the proposed amendments to savings set out in 
Appendix 1 of the attached report on the Business Plan 2016-2020 which it is 
proposed are incorporated into the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2016-
20.

2. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2016-20 and indicative 
programme for 2021-25 set out in Appendix 3 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan

3. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income  proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out  in Appendix 4 and Appendix 5 of the attached report
on the Business Plan

4.   That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 
Panels on the Business Plan 2016-2012 and provides a response to Cabinet when 
it meets on the 7 December 2015.

www.merton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1 This report requests Scrutiny Panels to consider th
[...]
subscriptions  73 166 

E&R - Waste   

ENV25 departmental restructure of waste section 73 179 

ENV26 rebalance waste collection rounds 74 179 

ENV27 remove free provision of food waste liners 74 184 

ENV28 divert gully & street sweeping waste from landfill 75 188 

ENV29 realign recyclate income budget 75 191 

ENV30 increase garden waste subscription fees 75 194 

ENV31 charge schools for recycling & food waste service 76 198 

E&R – Transport Services   

ENV32 review business support requirements 76 201 

C&H – Library and Heritage Service   

CH56 Coffee shop franchise in 6 libraries 80  

Page 7



C&H – Housing Needs   

CH57 staff reduction in Housing Services 81 222 

 

Page 8



Cabinet

Date: 19 October 2015

Subject: Draft Business Plan 2016-20

Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance 

Contact Officer: Paul Dale

Urgent report:
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2016/17 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-2020. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 2 March 2016 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2016/17. 

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet agree the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 
1 and incorporate the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2016-20.

2. That Cabinet agrees the latest draft Capital Programme 2016-20 detailed in 

Appendix 3 for consideration by scrutiny in November and notes the indicative 

programme for 2021-25.

3. That Cabinet considers and agrees the draft savings/income  proposals 

(Appendix 4) and associated equalities analyses (Appendix 5) put forward by 

officers and refe
[...]
s and new schemes
32,591 45,175 39,702 21,641 21,794 160,903

Change (2,832) (6,647) (1,943) (7,457) (1,280) (20,159)

Revenue impact
Cabinet 14 September 2015 13,325 13,655 14,015 14,264 15,259 70,518
Revised 13,322 13,623 13,682 13,706 14,129 68,462

Change (3) (32) (333) (558) (1,130) (2,056)

5.6 The programme has been rigorously reviewed and reduced where 
appropriate. The changes made to the programme are detailed within 
Appendix 3, along with movements when compared to the current 
programme. This review is continuing and it is envisaged that further 
information will be presented to December 2015 Cabinet.

6. Update to MTFS 2016-20

6.1 If the changes outlined in this report are agreed the forecast budget gap over 
the MTFS period is:-

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

2018/19 
£000

2019/20
£000

Budget Gap in MTFS 0 0 0 5,132

6.2 A more detailed MTFS is included as Appendix 2.

6.3 It is anticipated that there will be further revenue savings/income proposals 
and revisions to the capital programme identified during the business planning 
process which will be included in future reports to Cabinet in accordance with 
the agreed timetable and these will go onto Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
and the Commission in early 2016.

7. Alternative Options

7.1 The range of options available to the Council relating to the Business Plan 
2016-20 and for setting a balanced revenue budget and fully financed capital 
programme will be presented in reports to Cabinet and Council in accordance 
with the agreed timetable.

Page 14



8. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

8.1 All relevant bodies have been consulted.

8.2 The details in this report will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels and Commission on the following dates:-

Children and Younger People 3 November 2015

Healthier Communities and Older People 10 November 2015

Sustainable Communities 11 November 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 24 November 2015

8.3 It is proposed that a savings propos
[...]
ls have been implemented; thNote that the full impact of the decision may only be known after the proposals have been implemented; th

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)
or carrying out Equality Impact Assessments is available on the intranet for further information about these or carrying out Equality Impact Assessments is available on the intranet for further information about these 

OUTCOME 2OUTCOME 2

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

X

P
age 88



Equality Analysis 

What are the proposals being assessed? CS2015-05

Which Department/ Division has the responsibility for this? Corporate Services – Resources Division

Stage 1: Overview

Name and job title of lead officer Paul Dale – Assistant Director of Resources.

1.  What are the aims, objectives 
and desired outcomes of your 
proposal? (Also explain proposals 
e.g. reduction/removal of service, 
deletion of posts, changing criteria 
etc)

Staffing Reductions and potentially generation of additional income

2.  How does this contribute to the 
council’s corporate priorities?

The saving will reduce the need to make savings on frontline services

3.  Who will be affected by this 
proposal? For example who are 
the external/internal customers, 
communities, partners, 
stakeholders, the workforce etc.

The proposal will impact on internal customers. The extent of the impact will only become fully understood
once the efficiencies generated by the new financial system become clear. It will lead to greater reliance on 
self- service by managers and a focus on the core s.151 responsibilities of the Director of Corporate 
Services

4. Is the responsibility shared with 
another department, authority or 
organisation? If so, who are the 
partners and who has overall 
responsibility?

There may be an impact on the manner in which budget
[...]
l care, early years and youth justice and ncil’s statutory education, children’s social care, early years and youth justice and 
broader statutory functions relating to children schools and families. The department is downbroader statutory functions relating to children schools and families. The department is down
must remain fit for purpose with appropriate spans of management to operate a safe and effective set of must remain fit for purpose with appropriate spans of management to operate a safe and effective set of 
services within the reduced resources availableservices within the reduced resources available

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
TP

age 108



Stage 2: Collecting evidence/ data

5. What evidence have you considered as part of this assessment? 
Provide details of the information you have reviewed to determine the impact your proposal would have on the protected characteristics 
(equality groups).  

CSF’s workforce is diverse and the profile shows that BME staff and women are well represented at most layers in the organisation. We are 
below our target for employees with disabilities but have some evidence of colleagues with disabilities not identifying themselves formally out of 
choice. The development of proposals to reshape the department’s management structures will be undertaken through the council’s agreed 
processes and there will be particular consideration of the impact of any changes on protected groups.  Detailed impact assessments will be 
undertaken as the project is initiated and throughout the process. HR will provide both advice and challenge to ensure impact is not 
disproportionately felt on protected groups. The council has statutory duties as an employer which it will also need to fulfil and will need to 
reconcile any competing requirements across these different legislative areas.

Stage 3: Assessing impact and analysis

6. From the evidence you have considered, what areas of concern have you identified regarding the potential negative and 
positive impact on one or more protected characteristics (equality groups)? 

Protected characteristic 
(equality group)

Tick which applies Tick which applies Reason
Briefly explain what positive or negative impact has been identifiedPositive impact Potential 

negative impact

Yes No Yes No

Age At this stage of proceedings it is not possible to evidence impact but 
detailed assessments will be undertaken throughout the development and 
implementation stages to ensure impact does not fall disproportionately on 
particular protected groups

Disability See above

Gender Reassignment See above

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership

See above

Pregnancy and Maternity See above

Race See above

Religion/ belief See above

Sex (Gender) See above

Sexual orientation See above

Socio-economic status See above

2 

D
R
A
F
T

below our target for employees with disabilities but have some evidence of colleagues with disabilities not identifying themselbelow our target for employees with disabilities but have some evidence of colleagues with disabilities not identifying themsel
choice. The development of proposals to reshape the department’s management structures will be undertaken through the council’schoice. The development of proposals to reshape the department’s management structures will be undertaken through the council’s
processes and there will be particular consideration of the impact of any changes on protected groups.  processes and there will be particular consideration of the impact of any changes on protected groups.  
undertaken as the project is initiated and throughout the process. HR will provide both advice and challenge to ensure impactundertaken as the project is initiated and throughout the process. HR will provide both advice and challenge to ensure impact

ely felt on protected groups. The council has statutory duties as an employer which it will also need to fulfil and will needely felt on protected groups. The council has statutory duties as an employer 
[...]
s to continue to provide prevention activity but for it to be 
funded from a different source and provided by Adult Social Care. It also supports the commitment in the 
Adult Social Care Target Operating Model (TOM) to continue the Ageing Well Prevention programme, but 
with less funding from the council.  However, this may mean that some Public Health activities may not be 
available in the future as there will be reduced funding available to the Public Health team. 

2.  How does this contribute to the 
council’s corporate priorities?

The Adult Social Care Service plan and TOM contribute to the council’s overall priorities and will ensure that 
the savings targets are achieved in line with the corporate Business Plan and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. It is also in line with the July principles, adopted in 2011 by councillors, which sets out guiding 
strategic priorities and principles, where the order of priority services should be to continue to provide 
everything which is statutory and maintain services, within limits, to the vulnerable and elderly, with the 
council being an enabler, working with partners to provide services.     

3.  Who will be affected by this 
proposal? For example who are 
the external/internal customers, 
communities, partners, 
stakeholders, the workforce etc.

It is not currently known who will be affected or what future funding issues Public Health may face. When 
these details are known, Public Health will undertake any necessary equalities analysis.

4. Is the responsibility shared with 
another department, authority or 
organisation? If so, who are the 
partners and who has overall 
responsibility?

The responsibility for the prevention activity will be moved from Public Health to Adult Social Care.

Stage 2: Collecting evidence/ data

1 

D
R
A
F
T

The responsibilityThe responsibility for thefor theD
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

Man, Head of Assessment and CommissioningMan, Head of Assessment and Commissioning

D
R
A
F
[...]
efer to the guidance for carrying out Equality Impact Assessments is available on the intranet for further information 

OUTCOME 2OUTCOME 2

d of ServiceD
R
A
F
T

Karin Lane, Business PartnerKarin Lane, Business PartnerD
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

P
age 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 10
th

 November 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards:  

Subject: Implementation of the Care Act 2014 in Merton 

Lead officer:   Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing 

Lead member:  Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 

Contact officer:  Dan Short, Interim Head of Adult Social Care Redesign.  
dan.short@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. The Health Scrutiny Panel receives and notes the contents of this report 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report aims to briefly explain the requirements of the Care Act 2014 and 
then report implementation progress and where possible give data illustrating 
the impact the Care Act has had on adult social care customers and on adult 
social care of workloads. 

1.2. The report also identifies some important opportunities that the Care Act 
provides and the main challenges to realising these opportunities. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The Care Act provides a coherent approach to the development of adult social 
care in England over the next few years. It builds on recent reviews and reforms 
and consolidates and replaces numerous previous laws and guidance papers 
(see Annex 1 for a list of replaced laws and guidance).  The main aims the Care 
Act can be summarised as to:  

2.1.1 Be clearer and fairer than the previous laws/guidance it replaces, 

2.1.2 Promote “Wellbeing” which the Act defines, 

2.1.3 Prevent or delay or reduce the need for adult social care support, 

2.1.4 Put people in control of their care and support, and 

2.1.5 Place the rights of carers on the same footing as the rights of adults needing 
support. 

2.2. Part 1 of the Act (and its Statutory Gu
[...]
economic climate. The six key areas 
within the Efficiency Framework are as follows: 

Prevention Recovery Long Term Support

Process Partnership Contributions

I am not forced into using health 

and social care earlier than I 
need to. I am enabled to live an 

active life as a citizen for as long 

as possible and I am supported 

to manage risks

When I initially need health or 

social care, I am enabled to 
achieve as full a recovery as 

possible and any crises are 

managed in a way which 

maximises my chances of 
staying at home

If I still need continued support,   

I am able to choose how this is 
done.  I can choose from a range 

of services which offer value for 

money.  The resources made 

available to me are kept under 
review

The processes to deliver these 

three outcomes are designed to 
minimise waste, which is defined 

as anything that does not add 

value to what I need

The organisations that support 

me work together to achieve 
these outcomes. These 

organisations include health and 

social care, other functions in 

statutory bodies such as councils 
or government, and the 

independent sector

I and others who support me are 

expected and enabled to make a fair 

contribution to  this support. These 
contributions may be financial 

according to my means, informal 

care and support from those close to 

me or from volunteers, or from me 
playing my own part in achieving 

these outcomes
 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None. 

Page 259



Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget and Business Plan (Round 1)
	Index pages for savings proposals, 03/11/2015 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Cabinet Report 19.10.15 - Draft Business Plan 2016-20, 03/11/2015 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel

	4 Implementation of the Care Act 2014 in Merton
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting to follow



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
10 NOVEMBER 2015
(19.15 - 20.25)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Myrtle Agutter, Saleem Sheikh, 
Hayley James, Councillor Laxmi Attawar and 
Councillor Michael Bull

Councillor Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance.

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Simon 
Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) Stella 
Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

none

2 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 3)

The Director of Corporate Services said the council is facing a £15.3 million gap over 
the next four years. A budget report went to Cabinet in September which addressed 
issues such as inflation, council tax, the capital programme and revenue to fund it. 
Undelivered savings in the medium term are under review. If they cannot be 
delivered departments may need to find alternative savings.

Councillor Suzanne Grocott asked the Panel to agree the following motion:

That the Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
review the weightings used to determine departmental savings targets and their 
appropriateness in relation to the previously approved “July principles”. 

Councillor Bull seconded the motion

The Chair asked for clarification about the proposal and how the weightings should 
be re-adjusted. Councillor Grocott responded that she would need to see figures for 
each department to understand  the impact of any changes to the current weightings. 
The rationale for the motion was based on the fact that the weightings have been in 
place for the last five years since the 2011 July principles were agreed; there has 
been no further discussion about whether they are still appropriate..  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Director of Corporate Services said reducing the weighting for Community and 
Housing Department to 0.75%, the same as Children Schools and Families, will have 
the following impact on savings to be found:

£240,000 increase for Children, Schools and Families

£319, 000 increase for Corporate Services

£457, 000 increase in Environment and Regeneration

Offset by a £1,016k reduction in savings for Community and Housing. This is on the 
basis of controllable budgets, with shortfalls in savings rolled forward.

The Director of Corporate Services said the Cabinet reviewed the weightings at their 
September meeting and it was agreed that no changes were required at this time. 

Councillor Grocott said there needed to be greater clarity for maintaining the same 
levels as Community and Housing  should not be at a lower level than Children 
School’s and Families.

A panel member said all departments are under strain and a change in one area will 
have a detrimental impact on another area. 

A panel member said this is an issue of transparency of the criteria used to make the 
decision. 

Councillor Mark Allison Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said this 
issue is on the agenda for Council next week and a full discussion will take place in 
that forum. Councillor Grocott said she hoped the Panel would agree the motion 
which would mean less of a debate would be required at Full Council.

Those in favour of the motion:

Councillors;  Grocott, Bull and  Brian Lewis-Lavender. 

Those against the motion:

Councillors; Peter McCabe, Sally Kenny, Laxmi Atwar, Brenda Fraser, Mary Curtin.

Therefore the motion was not supported by the Panel.

The Chair invited the Director of Community and Housing to provide an overview of 
the adult social care savings. 

The Director of Community and Housing said we are moving to difficult territory in 

regards to making savings as the easier savings have now been made. Some 

previous savings will not be achieved. We can no longer maintain an 0% uplift to 



3

providers. We are now moving to making staffing cuts and contract changes as there 

are no other choices.  There are risks as the department will be making some 

process changes at a faster pace than they would ideally like to. A staff consultation 

will help to determine the new structure. 

The Director of Community and Housing continued that while South Thames 

Crossroads is a valued service, it is a more expensive option and difficult to target 

services, therefore this organisation will be decommissioned and other options 

pursued. 

It is proposed to decommission the Meals on Wheels Service in line with what some 

other local authorities have done. Most people will be able to buy cheaper food from 

the retail market and heat their meal in a microwave. The department will work with 

those who are not able to do this.

CH02 – Money is being left in place for this, with a new emphasis on peer support 

and recovery principles.

CH51: Winter pressures funding may mean that some money is provided by the 

Department of Health, if this funding does not materialise alternative savings will be 

required.

The Chair invited  Peray Ahmet  Unison branch secretary to address the Panel:

The union understands that many of the cuts to adult social care are due to the loss 

of central government funding.   However councillors are asked to consider the speed 

and scale of the cuts and subsequent impact upon staff and local residents.  There 

are 30-35 staff cuts proposed for 2016/17. Councillors were asked to consider why 

these are being brought forward and if this will be deliverable in the timescale and the 

impact this will have on residents.

A panel member asked how much of the staff savings is budget alignment and how 

much is for vacant posts and how much for redundancies. The Director of Community 

and Housing said the department seeks to minimise redundancies and will be 

consulting with the union on the best way to take this forward. The process review 

will be difficult but it is achievable. The current rate of contact time with clients is low 



4

because the time spent processing information. New information systems will allow 

people to spend more time with customers.

A panel member said the council is in a difficult budget position. Are there a bank of 

volunteers to support services, what will happen to those who depend on carer 

services. The Director of Community and Housing said we will not be completely 

relying on volunteers. Carer Support Merton provides some services for those who 

are eligible and we are discussing how to build on this,

A panel member expressed sadness at the decisions that the council needed to 

make and enormous sympathy for those who are impacted by them. 

Councillor Peter McCabe expressed thanks to South Thames Crossroads for their 

contribution to the local community over a long period of time.

RESOLVED
The Panel noted the Budget Report.

3 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT 2014 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Community and Housing gave an overview of the report and said the 

Care Act is the biggest consolidation of care legislation in fifty years. Many of the 

duties had existed before. The aim of the Act is to make care services fairer and to 

promote wellbeing as well include the rights of carers. 

A panel member asked of we will be focussed on prevention and the Director of 

Community and Housing said we will maintain a small and focussed prevention 

programme.

A panel member asked how the voluntary sector and the council will work together to 

provide information and advice. The Director of Community and Housing said this is 

already in place. Seven voluntary organisation are working on a network basis to give 

information and advice. We also have Merton-i, an online information access point.

Hayley James said there has been an increase in demand for information and advice. 

Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice Bureau took 87 calls in one day and will be 

working with partners to develop a Merton Advice Brand.



5

RESOLVED

The Panel noted the Care Act report

4 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

none


